Corrigendum of International Tender Notice

| | | ational tender notice p 45(6) dated-30/11/2010 | | | ies as per Memo No. |
|--|-------------------|---|---------------------|---------|---------------------|
| SII | No. | Description | Pu | blished | Revised |
| Ten | der Notice No. E | &T/EQ/39-2010/17 date | ed: 30/11/2010 | | 3) |
| Nan | ne of Item-(1) Co | ommand Vehicle/Post | (2) Water Canon. | | |
| 1. | Tender closing | date and time | 29-12-2010 at 12:00 | noon 0 | 9-01-2011 at 1400hr |
| 2. | Tender openin | g date and time | 29-12-2010 at 12:30 | pm 0 | 9-01-2011 at 1430hr |
| 4. | Correction in | ion in Technical Specification for Command Vehicle/Post | | | |
| SI No-23 SI No-37 (Section-7) Transmission 4x4 (4x4 Low, 4x4 High) or 4x2 (4x2 Low, 4x2 High) (r) Min 5 Computers (t) LCD Television (1x42" 2x32") (bb) 2xFront side PTZ Cameras, 2xRear side PTZ Cameras and min mounted Cameras | | | | | |

(dd) Windows in front left side to be controlled by electric switch for public

interaction. Other items and terms-conditions shall remain unchanged.

Memo No: E&T/EQ/39-2010/6177(6)

GD-5652

Ministry/Division

Eligibility of tenderer

AIG (E&T), Bangladesh Police Police Headquarters, Dhaka Phone: 9564779 E-mail: aige_t@police.gov.bd

Local Govt., Rural Development & Co-operative/Local Govt.

M. Mahbub Alam, ppm

Dt: 27.12.2010

Khulna Water Supply & Sewerage Authority (KWASA)

1062/1ka, Khan-A-Sabur Road, Khulna-9100

Invitation for Tenders (OTM) GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

| 200 | WAS CREATED BY SECURITION OF THE SECURITIES. | Division. | |
|-------|--|--|----|
| 2 | Agency | Khulna Water Supply & Sewerage Authority (KWASA). | |
| 3 | Procuring entity name | Managing Director, KWASA. | |
| 4 | Procuring entity district | Khulna. | |
| 5 | Invitation for | Group-A: Supply of Materials for Construction of Pip Line Works. Group-B: Vertical Extension of KWASA Building (3 Floor). Group-C: Supply of Single Phase Submersible Pum Motor Set. Group-D: Construction of Garage Shed at KWASA Compound. | rd |
| 6 | Invitation Ref. No. | KWASA03/10-11/53(25). | |
| 7 | Date | 28/12/2010. | |
| 11.00 | INFORMATION | | _ |
| 8 | Procurement method | Open Tendering Method (OTM). | |
| | IDING INFORMATION | | |
| 9 | Budget and source of funds | Group-A & B: GOB Fund, Group-C & D: Revenue. | _ |
| | RTICULAR INFORMATION | | _ |
| 10 | Project code | | |
| 11 | Project name | Group- A & B: Development of Water Supply System in Khuln City. | ıa |
| 12 | Tender package No. | Group-A: KWASA-G-PL. Group-B: KWASA-W-BLD/01. Group-C: KWASA-G-MT. Group-D: KWASA-W-BLD/02. | |
| 13 | Tender package name | Group-A: Supply of Materials for Construction of Pip Line Works. Group-B: Vertical Extension of KWASA Building (3: Floor). Group-C: Supply of Single Phase Submersible Pum Motor Set. Group-D: Construction of Garage Shed at KWASA Compound. | rd |
| 14 | Tender publication date | 30/12/2010. | |
| 15 | Last date & time for selling tender document | 25/01/2011 within office hour. | |
| 16 | Last date & time for tender submission | 26/01/2011 up to 1.00pm. | |
| 17 | Tender opening date and time | 26/01/2011 at 3.00pm. | |
| 18 | Name of the office for opening the tenders | Office of the Project Director, KWASA, Khulna. | |
| 19 | Name & address of the offices for selling & receiving the tender documents | A. KWASA Office Project Section, KWASA 1) Divisional Commissioner, Khulna 2) Deputy Commissioner, Khulna 3) Khulna Metropolitan Police, Khulna. 4) Khulna City Corporation, Khulna. 5) DPHE, Khulna. | |
| 20 | Date & time of pre-tender meeting | 20/01/2011 at 3.00pm for Group A & B. | |
| INFO | DRMATION FOR TENDERER | | |
| 24 | Eligibility of tanderer | The tenderer(e) who have the following canabilities: | |

| experience in the supply of similar goods and related services. 3. The minimum supply value of goods under a single contract in the last 5 (five) years is Tk. 40 (forty) million for Group A & 5 (five) lac in the last 5 years for Group C. 4. The minimum amount of liquid asset will be 36 (thirty-six million Group A & 7 (seven) lac in the last 5 years for Group C 5. ISO/BSTI certificate of the manufacturer. 6. Supplier's year of establishment and profile for Group A. 7. Original catalogue for Group C. |
|---|
| Be genuine manufacturer/dealer of uPVC & MS/GI pipes fittings and submersible pump. |
| For Group B |
| 1. A satisfactory completion of similar works of at least Tk. 40 |
| (forty) lac under one single contract over a period of 1 (one) year |
| Annual construction turnover shall be greater than Tk. 20 (twenty) lac over last 1 (one) year. |
| The minimum amount of liquid assets or working capital or |

For Group A & C

List of machineries & equipments which will be incorporate in the work, should be submitted. For Group D 1. A satisfactory completion of similar works of at least Tk. 4 (four) lac under one single contract over a period of 1 (one) year.

credit facilities of the tenderer shall be Tk. 20 (twenty) lac.

Declaration about legal capacity to enter into the contract.

5. Engineers and other key staff's qualification & experience

The tenderer(s) who have the following capabilities:

overall experience in the supply of goods.

1. The tenderer shall have a minimum of 7 (seven) years of

Annual construction turnover shall be greater than Tk. 2 (two) lac over last 1 (one) year. 3. The minimum amount of liquid assets or working capital or credit facilities of the tenderer shall be Tk. 2 (two) lac.

For all Groups Original copy of tender document purchasing money receipt.

Up-to-date trade license must be attached.

VAT registration certificate must be attached.

TIN certificate must be attached.

All in copies attested with name and designation seal. Failure to submit any one of the above will cause of rejection

| | | | 200.000400400400400 | sponsive of the ter | ider. | se of rejection |
|-------------|--------------|-----------------------|--|---|--|------------------------------|
| Brief | Description | n of Works | press - Alvara Foress | DEDARK RUSH KU | U - 49 | DE 1939 DE |
| Brief 22 | Group No. | Tender package No. | Description of item | Price of tender document (in BDT) | Amount of tender security (in BDT) | Time for completion (in day) |
| | Α | KWASA-G-PL | Supply of Materials for Construction of Pipe Line Works | Tk. 10,000.00 | 3% of quoted rate | 90 |
| | В | KWASA-W-BLD/01 | Vertical Extension of KWASA Building (3 rd Floor) | Tk. 4,000.00 | 3% of quoted rate | 120 |
| | С | KWASA-G-MT | Supply of Single Phase Submersible Pump Motor Set | Tk. 800.00 | 3% of quoted rate | 45 |
| | D | KWASA-W-BLD/02 | Construction of Garage Shed at KWASA | Tk. 300.00 | 3% of quoted rate | 45 |

Name of official inviting tender Engr. S M Jaglul Haider. Project Director & Deputy Managing Director (Engr.), KWASA. Designation of official inviting tender Khulna Water Supply & Sewerage Authority (KWASA) Address of official inviting tender 1062/1ka, Khan-A-Sabur Road, Khulna-9100. Contact details of official inviting tender Telephone: +88-041-810608, Facsimile No: +88-041-720857. 27 The tender notice i.e. IFT will be the part of the tender documents.

Deputy Managing Director (Engr.) Khulna WASA, Khulna Telephone: +88-041-810608

Bangladesh Gas Fields **Company Limited**

(A Company of Petrobangla) Head Office, Birashar, Brahmanbaria-3400

গ্যাস জাতীয় সম্পদ। এর অপচয় রোধ করে জাতীয় দায়িত্ব পালন করুন

শিল্পে প্রাকৃতিক গ্যাস গৃহস্থালীতে বিকল্প জ্বালানি

Date: 30-12-2010 Ref No. 106.32.03.018

Corrigendum No. 1

Tender No. BGFCL/106.32.03.018 dated 09.12.2010 for Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Wireless Computer Network among 100 (one hundred) computers of BGFCL Head Office and Titas Field Location-A including broadband internet connection having 2(two) Mbps bandwidth is hereby amended as

| As published | To be read (As amendment) |
|--|--|
| Place of tender submission a) Procurement Department, BGFCL Head Office, Birashar, Brahmanbaria. b) BGFCL's Liaison Office at Petrocentre (14th Floor), 3, Kawran Bazar C/A, Dhaka-1215 | Place of tender submission BGFCL's Liaison Office at Petrocentre (14th Floor), 3, Kawran Bazar C/A, Dhaka-1215 |
| Place of tender opening a) Procurement Department, BGFCL Head Office, Birashar, Brahmanbaria. b) BGFCL's Liaison Office at Petrocentre (14th Floor), 3, Kawran Bazar C/A, Dhaka-1215 | Place of tender opening BGFCL's Liaison Office at Petrocentre (14th Floor), 3, Kawran Bazar C/A, Dhaka-1215 |
| All other terms and conditions of the 101.08.03.009/89(IT-84 Cor.) GD-38 | tender will remain unchanged. Engr. Md Abu Shahid General Manager (Maintenance) |

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Local Government Engineering Department

Union Parishad Connecting Roads Improvement Project: Patuakhali and Barguna District (Phase-II) Agargaon, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar Dhaka-1207

Memo No: LGED/PD/UCRIP-II/C-2/2010/PB/C-07/2010/1519

Request for Expression of Interest (EOI) The Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh (GOB)

will provide fund from development budget towards the cost of some different size of long RCC Guider bridges at different upazila in Patuakhali & Barguna district under Union Parishad Connecting Roads Improvement Project (Phase-II). It intends to apply part of the proceeds of this fund to payments under the contract for consultancy services for Hydrological and Morphological Study in order to prepare Planning and Design of the proposed scheme under this project. (Package No: UCRIP/PB/LB/07). All payments for the consultancy services will be made in Bangladesh currency i.e. Bangladeshi Taka.

The Local Government Engineering Department (hereinafter referred at as the client) now invites Expression of Interest (EOI) from reputed consulting firm (National) or firms in joint ventures/association in order to prepare short-listing of the consultancy services to conduct Hydrological and Morphological Study for Planning and Design of the Consultancy services to conduct abovementioned tasks of 3 (three) Nos. RCC bridges at different upazila in Patuakhali & Barguna district. The Local Government Engineering Department (LGED) of Local

Government Division under the Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development & Co-operative represented by the Project Director, Union Parishad Connecting Roads Improvement Project (Phase-II) will be Client for the Project. As part of the services the consultant will:

The scopes of work in relation to the proposed study are as follows:

 Conducting field visit at bridge site and the river reach; Collecting and processing of existing data;

Collecting field data on bathymetry, bankline, hydrometry;

 Consultation with BIWTA regarding navigational requirements of all kinds ships, water vessels, etc;

· Consultation with BWDB regarding design criteria of RTW; Statistical analysis of water levels at the bridge site to determine the highest and lowest water levels for different return period;

Developing two dimensional morphological model of the Lohalia River

covering the bridge site; Studying various options for selection of bridge site and type of RTW;

Selecting suitable location for bridge and alignment of approach road; Determining design parameters for the bridge and the river training

Preparing hydraulic design of bridge including length of bridge, height

of bridge and scour levels at bridge pier and abutment; Preparing design of RTW as necessary for safe operation of the

 Assessment of future bank movement with and without bridge condition Identify adverse effects like erosion, deposition, over flooding at

upstream or downstream of the proposed bridge due to construction;

Prediction of morphological changes in the vicinity of the bridge; Consultation with the concerned engineers at various phases of the

· Technology and skill transfer to LGED engineers; Reporting & presentation.

Selection/short-listing will be made in accordance with Quality and

Cost-based Selection (QCBS) procedure, following the procedure indicated in Public Procurement Rules-2008 (PPR-2008).

The client will conduct the short-listing of interested consultant firms for the abovementioned consultancy services. The firm must have previous experience of rendering consultancy services 5 years experience in mathematical modeling study, bridge hydraulic design, river stability assessment, planning and design of river training works and other relevant works as stated in the scope of work and services at least in 5 (five) similar projects during the least 5 (five) years. The EOI shall be submitted along with the following documents:

Background of the firms with brochures.

 b) Summary of similar nature of works experience on the last 5 (five) years with assignment name/start date/completed date including financial year.

Organizational information, manpower having relevant experience and professional qualification.

d) Financial statement supported by audit report last 3 (three) Interested reputed consulting firm or firms in joint ventures with

another firm are being invited to submit their EOI for short-listing. The capabilities of only the lead partner will be short-listed. LGED will not entertain any claim with whatsoever in this respect from other partner of the associations for not mentioning their name along with the lead partner. The EOI with supporting documents must be delivered at or before

12.00 noon on 30-01-2011, in sealed envelopes, marked with "EOI for consultancy services of Hydrological and Morphological Study for Planning and Design short-listing of the consultancy services to conduct abovementioned tasks of 3 (three) Nos. RCC bridges at different upazila in Patuakhali & Barguna district.

Package No. UCRIP/PB/LB/07" to the signatory addressed and late submission will be rejected.

The request for proposal to submit detailed technical and financial proposal is expected to be issued to the short-listed firms by February 2011. The employer will not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by the firms in connection with the preparation or delivery of the EOI.

The procuring entity reserves the right to accept any or reject all

S M Salim **Project Director**

GD-62

Bangladesh Telecommunications **Company Limited** সাপ ও মানুক্রের সেবায়

Office of the Director Procurement

Telephone Revenue Bhaban, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka-1207

No. DP/F-4/IR/2009-2010/Re-Tender/35 Dated: 02-01-2011 Sub:- Time Extension of International Re-Tender No. DP/F-4/IR/2009-2010/Re-Tender/8 dated 12-12-2010 for "Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Softswitch, Trunk Gateway, Access Gateway, GPON System & Power System and Supply of Optical Fibre, HDPE Duct etc for the Replacement of Old Digital

Corrigendum

Due to unavoidable circumstances, the time schedule for the abovementioned tender has been rearranged as follows:

| SI No. | Item | Existing date & time | Changed date & time | |
|--------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| 1. | Last date of tender selling | 11-01-2011 | 25-01-2011 | |
| 2. | Closing date and time of tender | 12-01-2011 at 11-00 hrs BST | 26-01-2011 at 11-00 hrs BST | |
| 3. | Opening date and time of tender | 12-01-2011 at 11-10 hrs BST | 26-01-2011 at 11-10 hrs BST | |

Khulna Water Supply and Sewerage Authority (KWASA) 1062/1Ka, Khan -a- Sabur Road, Khulna, Bangladesh

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh

Memo. No: 06/20-22/60 (28)

Telephone System of Dhaka City".

Dy Director (Foreign Procurement)

Phone: 8150600

Invitation for Expression of Interest (EOI) Corporate Management Support Consultancy for Khulna Water Supply Project

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh (GOB) will receive a loan from the Special Funds Resources of Asian Development Bank (ADB) towards the cost of Khulna Water Supply Project (ADB Component), ADB Project Number: 42171 and intends to apply a portion of the proceeds of this loan to eligible payments under the consultancy services for which this invitation for Expression of Interest (EOI) is issued. The terms and conditions of the contract and payments by ADB will be subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan and Project Agreement. Except as ADB may specifically otherwise agree, no party other than GOB shall derive any rights from the loan or have any claim to the proceeds of the loan.

The Khulna Water Supply Project comprises river intake, surface water treatment plant, impounding reservoir, raw water transmission pipeline, treated water transmission pipeline (including river crossing), overhead water tanks and distribution networks, institutional development and capacity building through co-financing of ADB and JICA.

Being the Executive Agency (EA) for the project, Khulna Water Supply and Sewerage Authority (KWASA) under Local Government Division (LGD) of the Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development and Cooperatives (LGRD&C) now invites eligible consulting firm(s) having adequate (at least five years) experience in institutional development and corporate management consultancy, especially for water utilities, to submit Expression of Interest (EOI) for Corporate Management Support Consultancy under Khulna Water Supply Project.

The consultancy package will involve anticipated 30 person-months of international experts and 147 person-months of national experts. The firm will be selected through international competitive bidding following quality-and-cost based selection (QCBS) procedures in accordance with ADB's Guidelines on the Use of Consultants (April 2010 or as amended from time to time). The consultancy assignment is likely to commence in October 2011.

The scope of consulting services shall be to support KWASA in improving and strengthening KWASA's operations and management covering specifically, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Implementation and update of Business Plan; (b) Improvement of financial accounting and management system; (c) Design and implementation of new tariff structures; (d) Establishing good corporate governance practice; (e) Preparation and implementation of communications and public awareness strategies;(f) Advising KWASA management in relation to implementation of the performance management agreement with LGD and operations monitoring and benchmarking; (g) Assisting KWASA in human resource management, in particular planned organizational changes; and (h) Assisting KWASA in improving information technology systems, including MIS, accounting, billing, and GIS mapping.

EOIs may be submitted by a firm, association, or joint venture. An international firm can participate in one EOI only as a lead firm, associate or partner. A national firm can participate in one EOI only as a lead firm but can participate in more than one EOI as an associate or partner. To avoid confusion and possible elimination after short-listing, lead firms of associations or joint ventures are strongly advised to confirm relationships (exclusive or non-exclusive) with selected associates or partners prior to expressing interest.

Interested firms should submit EOI in standard template for consulting firms (available for download from web address: http://www.adb.org/consulting/toolkit-template.asp along with:

a. Cover Letter signed by authorized signatory with name(s), address(es), contact details of partners / associates (if any),

b. Agreement of Joint Venture or Association or Partnership with clear indication of share of responsibility and business (if applicable),

c Additional information / documentation on the following (documentary evidence to be attached):

i) Legal Status (Trade License and proof of other Registration such as Value Added Tax (VAT), Taxpayer's Identity Number (TIN) etc., ii) Nature of business or operation, iii) Years of similar, relevant and general experience; iv) Annual turnover of last 5(five) years; v) Company Profile or Brochure, and vi) Information of core team of key professionals on permanent pay roll (Name, Date of Birth, Educational Qualification and relevant Professional Experience - Time & Brief Description).

Interested firm(s) must submit EOI in sealed envelope containing original (to be identified clearly on top of envelope) and 5 (five) copies addressed to " The Project Director, Khulna Water Supply Project, KWASA, 1062/1Ka, Khan -a- Sabur Road, Khulna, Bangladesh (not later than 3:00pm local time on 02/02/2011). All envelopes must be externally marked "Corporate Management Support Consultancy for Khulna Water Supply Project".

Further information, template of EOI and outline Terms of Reference will be available at the office of the undersigned during regular office hours.



Tel.: +88 041 810608 Fax: +88 041 720857

Email: haiderjaglul@yahoo.com

GD-30

Compound PROCURING ENTITY DETAILS

GD-27

Because of any incidence or holiday tender will be submitted and open next day at same time & same place.

29 The authority reserves the right of accepting or rejecting any or all tenders without assigning any reason. Project Director

GD-09

UCRIP (Phase-II)